Resignation of Justice of the Peace

It is notified for general information that Robert Gordon Mills, of Hawera, has resigned his appointment as a Justice

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of September 1970.

I. J. D. MacKAY, Acting Secretary for Justice.

(J.P. 67/62 (5))

Pukekohe Borough Council By-Law No. 15 By-Law Amendment By-Law (1970—No. 1) and By-Law No. 16 (1970), Control of Dogs

THE following certificate has been executed on the sealed copies of By-Law No. 15 By-Law Amendment By-Law (1970—No. 1) and By-Law No. 16 (1970) Control of Dogs, made by the Pukekohe Borough Council on 15 July 1970.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of September 1970. DAVID C. SEATH, Minister of Internal Affairs.

CERTIFICATE OF CONFIRMATION

PURSUANT to the Bylaws Act 1910, I hereby confirm the above written bylaws and declare that they came into force on 27

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of September 1970.

DAVID C. SEATH, Minister of Internal Affairs.

(I.A. 103/6/46)

Crown Land Set Apart for a Postmaster's Residence in the Borough of Waihi

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for a postmaster's residence from and after the 28th day of September 1970.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XVI, Ohinemuri Survey District, Borough of Waihi described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

1 21.4 Section 112, Town of Waihi. 0 5.4 Section 112p, Town of Waihi.

As shown on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton as S.O. 40190 and thereon edged red.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 20/1636; D.O. 39/109/3/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for Post Office Purposes (Residences) in the Borough of Alexandra

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for Post Office purposes (residences) from and after the 28th day of September 1970.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of Crown land situated in the Borough of Alexandra, Otago R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 32.7 0 23.4 0

Section 62, Block XXXV, Town of Alexandra. Section 69, Block XXXV, Town of Alexandra. Section 94, Block XXXV, Town of Alexandra.

0 26.8 As shown on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin as No. S.O. 16967.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 20/435/1; D.O. 24/2/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for Police Purposes (Residence) in Block I, Manapouri Survey District

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for Police purposes (residence) from and after the 28th day of September 1970.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 33.2 perches being Section 448, Block I, Manapouri Survey District, Southland R.D., as shown on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Invercargill as S.O. 6574.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 25/697; D.O. 25/86/0)

Crown Land Set Apart for Police Purposes (Residence) in the Borough of Alexandra

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for Police purposes (residence) from and after the 28th day of September 1970.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of Crown land containing 25.3 perches situated in the Borough of Alexandra, Otago R.D., being Section 66, Block XXXV, Town of Alexandra, as shown on a plan lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin as No. S.O. 16967.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 25/131/1; D.O. 25/1)

Public Reserve Set Apart for an Institution Established Under the Child Welfare Act 1925, in the City of Lower Hutt

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for an Institution established under the Child Welfare Act 1925, from and after the 28th day of September 1970.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 4.89 perches, more or less, situated in Block X, Belmont Survey District, City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., being part Sections 62 and 63, Hutt District and being also Lot 37, D.P. 15393. Part Proclamation No. 426917, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of September 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 31/2976; D.O. 94/3/18/26)

Land Held for State Housing Purposes Set Apart for Maori Housing Purposes in the City of Palmerston North

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for Maori housing purposes from and after the 28th day of September 1970.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land containing together 2 roods 17.5 perches situated in the City of Palmerston North, Wellington R.D., being Lots 85, 86, 102, and 103, D.P. 29134 being part Section 368, Town of Palmerston North. Part certificate of title No. 5D/787, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 31st day of August 1970.

H. L. PICKERING, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 24/2646/8/2; D.O. 5/65/0/2)